
Agenda Item No: 10.A

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: December 1, 2022

Staff Contact: Nicki Aaker, Health and Human Services Director

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a proposed amendment to
an interlocal agreement between Carson City and the State of Nevada, acting by and
through the Department of Health and Human Services Division of Health Care Financing
and Policy (“DHCFP”) and the Division of Welfare and Supportive Services (“DWSS”), for
the non-federal share of expenditures and administrative services necessary to implement
Medicaid in Carson City, for an additional $21,479.59, resulting in a new total not to exceed
amount of $2,534,647.20. (Nicki Aaker, naaker@carson.org)

Staff Summary: The interlocal agreement authorizes DHCFP and DWSS to provide the
administrative services necessary to implement the Nevada Medicaid Program State Plan
in Carson City and requires Carson City to pay the non-federal share of Medicaid
expenditures to DHCFP for medical, administrative and transaction costs for individuals
qualifying for Medicaid in Carson City. Carson City’s payment of the not to exceed amount
is supported by an ad valorem tax and capped at 8 cents on each $100 of assessed
valuation of all taxable property in Carson City. Amendment No. 1 aligns the non-federal
share of Medicaid expenditures with the actual and projected billing for the remainder of the
contract period resulting in an increase from $2,513,167.61 to $2,534,647.20.

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the amendment as presented.

Board's Strategic Goal
Quality of Life

Previous Action
April 7, 2022 (Item 23A): The Board of Supervisors approved an interlocal agreement between Carson City and
the State of Nevada, acting by and through the DHCFP and the DWSS, effective July 1, 2021 through June 30,
2023, for a not to exceed amount of $2,513,167.61.

Background/Issues & Analysis
The current interlocal agreement is effective from July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023.  The non-federal share of
Medicaid expenditures is invoiced to Carson City by DHCFP on a monthly basis up to the amount collected
from 8 cents on each $100 of assessed valuation of all taxable property in Carson City. The not to exceed
amount is adjusted near the end of the contract period in an amendment to the interlocal agreement, to account
for the actual and projected billing for the remainder of the contract period. 

1



Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS 277.180 and 428.285

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number:  Supplemental Indigent Fund – Rest Home Care Account #2086550-501036

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: Of the 10-cent property tax collected that is deposited into the Supplemental
Indigent Fund, Carson City pays the maximum cap of 8 cents toward the Medicaid county match, per NRS
428.285. 

Alternatives
N/A

Attachments:
County Match Amendment #1.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1667941/County_Match_Amendment__1.pdf


3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16


	2020-2759- - Cover Page
	2020-2759- - County Match Amendment #1.pdf

